

No. 08-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER PAVEY,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK CONLEY, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. FRIEBUS
BABBITT, LAND, SILVERSTEIN
& WARNER LLP
332 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 710
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 427-5555

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
JUSTIN FLORENCE*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Massachu-
setts*

WALTER DELLINGER**
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE PRACTICE
CLINIC

***May be contacted at
O'Melveny & Myers LLP*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE PRECEDENTS GOVERNING THE ADJUDICATION OF AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	12
A. Exhaustion Of Prison Remedies Under The PLRA Is A Substantive Legal De- fense Subject To Normal Pleading And Proof Procedures.....	12
B. Numerous Precedents Hold That Fac- tually Disputed Affirmative Defenses Must Be Resolved By The Jury, Not The Court, Contrary To the Decision Below.....	16

II. THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE IN DISARRAY OVER THE PROPER PROCEDURES FOR ADJUDICATING THE PLRA EXHAUSTION DEFENSE.....	26
III. THE PROPER ADJUDICATION OF THE PLRA EXHAUSTION DEFENSE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A:	
Court of Appeals Opinion dated September 12, 2008	1a
APPENDIX B:	
District Court Opinion and Order dated Dec. 14, 2006	8a
APPENDIX C:	
District Court Opinion and Order dated Nov. 21, 2006	13a
APPENDIX D:	
District Court Order dated Nov. 16, 2006	18a
APPENDIX E:	
District Court Order dated Nov. 16, 2006	21a
APPENDIX F:	
Court of Appeals Order dated March 3, 2006	24a

APPENDIX G:

Order Denying Rehearing
dated Sept. 12, 200836a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amador v. Superintendents of Dep't. of Correctional Svcs.</i> , 2007 WL 4326747 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2007) ...	27, 32
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	20
<i>Baines v. Maddock</i> , 2007 WL 173948 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2007)	29
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	23
<i>Bertha Building Corp. v. Nat'l Theatres Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1957)	18
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	10
<i>Borg v. L & J Energy, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 122225 (W.D. Mich. May 25, 1990)	23
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22, 27, 29, 30
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	16
<i>Casanova v. Dubois</i> , 304 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2002)	18, 31
<i>Chambliss v. Simmons</i> , 165 F. 419 (5th Cir. 1908).....	18

<i>Chocallo v. IRS</i> , 2007 WL 2071880 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2007)	17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	7, 16
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	22
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	22
<i>Dale v. Poston</i> , 548 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>DDB Techs., L.L.C. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 517 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	14
<i>Europlast, Ltd. v. Oak Switch Sys.</i> , 10 F.3d 1266 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Fields v. Okla. State Penitentiary</i> , 511 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Finch v. Servello</i> , 2008 WL 4527758 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008)	32
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Fowler v. Land Mgmt. Groupe, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Gilmore v. Stalder</i> , 2008 WL 4155332 (W.D. La. Sept. 8, 2008)	32
<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Smart Modular Techs., Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Hinojosa v. Johnson</i> , 277 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2008)	26

<i>Intrastate Gas Gathering Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 1140 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Jazzabi v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	passim
<i>Kaba v. Stepp</i> , 458 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kaplan v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Kierulff Assocs. v. Luria Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 640 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	23
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Condon Nat'l Bank</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922).....	17
<i>Lunney v. Brureton</i> , 2007 WL 1544629 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007)	27, 29
<i>Maraglia v. Maloney</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. Mass. 2007)	27
<i>Meléndez-Arroyo v. Cutler-Hammer de P.R. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Nike, Inc. v. “Just Did It” Enterprises</i> , 6 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Owens v. Blagojevich</i> , 2008 WL 4792707 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2008).....	19
<i>Percival v. Knowles</i> , 2007 WL 2827789 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2007)	28
<i>Perez v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007).....	34, 35
<i>Ray v. Kertes</i> , 285 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Ritza v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union</i> , 837 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Schramm v. Oakes</i> , 352 F.2d 143 (10th Cir. 1965).....	23
<i>Siler-Khodr v. Univ. of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. San Antonio</i> , 261 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Singleton v. Johnson</i> , 2008 WL 3887633 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2008)	31
<i>Stauffer Chem. Co. v. FDA</i> , 670 F.2d 106 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Studio Elec. Technicians Local 728 v. Int’l Photographers of Motion Picture Indus. Local 659</i> , 598 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Torres-Negron v. J & N Records, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Tri County Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 200 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 968 F.2d 1148 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18

<i>Vibber v. U.S. Rubber Co.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	23
<i>Waco Int'l, Inc. v. KHK Scaffolding Houston, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 482 F.3d 637 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	passim
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915A	4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	2, 5, 10, 13, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice § 22.01(5)(d)	23
5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1277 (3d ed. 1998)	21
5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1373 (3d ed. 1998)	21
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2304 (3d ed. 1998)	16
